

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31 MARCH 2019

Particulars	Notes Ref.	As at 31 March 2019	As at 31 March 2018	As at 31 March 2019	As at 31 March 2018
		(JPY)	(JPY)	(Rupees)	(Rupees)
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	2.1	47,121	136,863	29,413	84,184
Other Intangible assets	2.1	2,839	13,914	1,772	8,559
Financial assets					
Other financial assets	2.2	11,180,972	10,920,792	6,979,163	6,717,379
Deferred tax asset	2.3	180,000	180,000	112,356	110,718
Other non-current assets	2.4	675,805	1,253,481	421,837	771,016
		12,086,737	12,505,050	7,544,541	7,691,856
Current Assets					
Financial assets					
Trade receivables	2.5	20,531,506	79,512,354	12,815,766	48,908,049
Cash and cash equivalents	2.6	49,578,245	69,486,987	30,946,740	42,741,446
Other current assets	2.7	36,932,254	26,738,904	23,053,112	16,447,100
		107,042,005	175,738,245	66,815,618	108,096,595
Total Assets		119,128,742	188,243,295	74,360,159	115,788,451
EQUITY & LIABILITIES					
EQUITY					
Equity Share capital	2.8	10,000,000	10,000,000	6,242,000	6,151,000
Other equity	2.9	56,527,462	90,014,852	35,284,443	55,368,135
		66,527,462	100,014,852	41,526,443	61,519,135
LIABILITIES					
Non-current liabilities					
Other non-current liabilities	2.10	500,000	500,000	312,100	307,550
Current liabilities					
Financial liabilities					
Trade payables	2.11	44,032,382	42,663,474	27,485,012	26,242,302
Other current liabilities	2.12	4,729,099	34,615,446	2,951,904	21,291,961
Current tax liabilities (net)	2.13	3,339,799	10,449,523	2,084,700	6,427,503
		52,101,280	87,728,443	32,521,616	53,961,766
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		119,128,742	188,243,295	74,360,159	115,788,451

See accompanying notes forming part of 1 & 2
the financial statements

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Sd/-
VISHNU R DUSAD
Director

Sd/-
RAVI PRATAP SINGH
Director

Place : Noida
Date : 23-April-2019

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

	Notes Ref.	Year ended 31 March 2019 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
1. REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS					
Sales and services	2.14	437,982,753	522,973,553	275,622,546	304,893,581
2. OTHER INCOME	2.15	995,901	595,474	626,721	347,161
3. TOTAL REVENUE (1+2)		438,978,654	523,569,027	276,249,267	305,240,742
4. EXPENSES					
a. Employee benefits expenses	2.16	218,264,000	219,878,146	137,353,535	128,188,959
b. Operating and other expenses	2.17	178,930,939	257,687,645	112,601,240	150,231,897
c. Finance cost	2.18	774,678	464,866	487,505	271,017
d. Depreciation and amortisation expense	2.1	100,815	424,375	63,443	247,411
TOTAL EXPENSES		398,070,432	478,455,032	250,505,723	278,939,284
5. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (3-4)		40,908,222	45,113,995	25,743,544	26,301,458
6. TAX EXPENSE					
a. Current tax expense		14,395,612	18,707,001	9,059,159	10,906,182
b. Deferred Tax Expenses		-	(9,758)	-	(5,689)
NET CURRENT TAX EXPENSE		14,395,612	18,697,243	9,059,159	10,900,493
7. PROFIT FOR THE YEAR (5-6)		26,512,610	26,416,752	16,684,385	15,400,965
8. OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME					
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss					
Currency Translation reserve		-	-	989,922	3,080,271
9. TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (7+8)		26,512,610	26,416,752	17,674,307	18,481,236
10. EARNINGS PER EQUITY SHARE					
Equity shares of JPY 50,000 each					
a. Basic		132,563	132,084	83,422	77,005
b. Diluted		132,563	132,084	83,422	77,005
Number of shares used in computing earnings per share					
a. Basic		200	200	200	200
b. Diluted		200	200	200	200

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Sd/-
VISHNU R DUSAD
Director

Sd/-
RAVI PRATAP SINGH
Director

Place : Noida
Date : 23-April-2019

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

	Notes Ref.	Year ended 31 March 2019 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
A. Cash flow from operating activities					
Net Profit / (loss) before tax		40,908,222	45,113,995	25,743,544	26,301,459
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation and amortisation expense		100,815	424,375	63,443	247,411
Interest income on deposits with banks		249	498	157	290
Exchange difference on translation of foreign currency accounts		(1,117,329)	699,616	135,512	3,395,141
Operating Profit / (loss) before working capital changes		39,891,957	46,238,484	25,942,656	29,944,301
Adjustment for (increase)/decrease in operating assets					
Trade receivables		58,980,848	(33,146,228)	36,815,845	(20,388,245)
Other Financial asset		(260,180)	976,769	(162,404)	600,811
Other assets		(9,615,674)	(5,396,001)	(6,002,104)	(3,319,079)
Adjustment for increase/ (decrease) in operating liabilities		-			
Trade payables		1,326,856	(8,361,307)	828,224	(5,143,040)
Other liabilities		(29,886,347)	27,732,267	(18,655,058)	17,058,118
		60,437,460	28,043,984	38,767,159	18,752,866
Taxes paid (net)		21,505,334	15,100,100	13,533,307	8,803,358
Net cash from / (used in) operating activities (A)		38,932,126	12,943,884	25,233,852	9,949,508
B. Cash flow from investing activities					
Purchase of fixed assets		-	(58,056)	-	(33,847)
Interest income on deposits with banks		(249)	(498)	(157)	(290)
Net cash from / (used in) Investing activities (B)		(249)	(58,554)	(157)	(34,137)
C. Cash flow from financing activities					
Dividend Payment		(60,000,000)	-	(37,758,000)	-
Net cash from / (used in) Financing activities (C)		(60,000,000)	-	(37,758,000)	-
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		(21,068,123)	12,885,330	(12,524,305)	9,915,371
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2.6	69,486,987	57,563,643	42,741,446	33,386,913
Exchange difference on translation of foreign currency accounts		1,159,381	(961,986)	729,598	(560,838)
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	2.6	49,578,245	69,486,987	30,946,740	42,741,446
See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements	1 & 2				

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Sd/-
VISHNU R DUSAD
Director
Place : Noida
Date : 23-April-2019

Sd/-
RAVI PRATAP SINGH
Director

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

A. Equity Share Capital

(Amount in JPY)

Balance as of 1 April 2018	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as on 31 March 2019
10,000,000	-	10,000,000

(Amount in JPY)

Balance as of 1 April 2017	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as on 31 March 2018
10,000,000	-	10,000,000

(Amount in Rupees)

Balance as of 1 April 2018	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as on 31 March 2019(refer note below)
6,151,000	-	6,242,000

(Amount in Rupees)

Balance as of 1 April 2017	Changes in equity share capital during the year	Balance as on 31 March 2018(refer note below)
5,800,000	-	6,151,000

Note: There has been no change in equity share capital during the year but closing balances have been restated due to translation from JPY to Rupees

B. Other Equity

(Amount in JPY)

	Reserves and Surplus	Total
	Retained earnings	
Balance as of 1 April 2018	90,014,852	90,014,852
Profit for the year	26,512,610	26,512,610
Interim Dividend	(60,000,000)	(60,000,000)
Balance as of 31 March 2019	56,527,462	56,527,462

(Amount in JPY)

	Reserves and Surplus	Total
	Retained earnings	
Balance as of 1 April 2017	63,598,100	63,598,100
Profit for the year	26,416,752	26,416,752
Balance as of 31 March 2018	90,014,852	90,014,852

(Amount in Rupees)

	Reserves and Surplus	Items of OCI	Total
	Retained earnings	Currency Translation reserve	
Balance as of 1 April 2018	53,714,023	1,654,112	55,368,135
Profit for the year	16,684,385	989,922	17,674,308
Interim Dividend	(37,758,000)	-	(37,758,000)
Balance as of 31 March 2019	32,640,408	2,644,034	35,284,443

(Amount in Rupees)

	Reserves and Surplus	Items of OCI	Total
	Retained earnings	Currency Translation reserve (Note 1)	
Balance as of 1 April 2017	38,313,058	(1,426,159)	36,886,899
Profit for the year	15,400,965	3,080,271	18,481,236
Balance as of 31 March 2018	53,714,023	1,654,112	55,368,135

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Sd/-
VISHNU R DUSAD
Director

Sd/-
RAVI PRATAP SINGH
Director

Place : Noida
Date : 23-April-2019

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1:

1.1 Company Overview

Nucleus Software Japan Kabushiki Kaisha ('the Company') was incorporated on 2 November 2001 in Japan. The Company's entire share capital is held by Nucleus Software Exports Ltd., India ('the Holding Company'). The principal activities of the Company consists of developing, producing and dealing in software systems and providing support and technical advisory and consultancy services, which are executed through a service level agreement with the Holding Company.

1.2. Significant accounting policies

i. Basis of preparation of financial statements

a) Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules as amended from time to time.

The Financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors on 23 April, 2019.

b) Functional and Presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in JPY, which is also the Company's functional currency and financials are also translated from JPY to Rupees .

c) Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical basis except for the following items:

Items	Measurement Basis
Certain financial assets and liabilities (including derivative instruments)	Fair Value

d) Use of estimates and judgements

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual result may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively.

Judgments

Information about judgments made in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is included in the following notes:

- Lease classification – Note 2.23

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Information about assumptions and estimation uncertainties that have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment in the subsequent period financial statements is included in the following notes:

- Estimated useful life of property, plant and equipment – Note 1.2 (iv) and (v)
- Impairment of trade receivables- Note 2.5

e) Measurement of fair values

The Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the measurement of fair values, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.

The Company has an established control framework with respect to the measurement of fair values.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows.

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company uses observable market data as far as possible. If the inputs used to measure the fair value of an asset or a liability fall into different levels of the fair value hierarchy, then the fair value measurement is categorised in its entirety in the same level of the fair value hierarchy as the lowest level input that is significant to the entire measurement.

The Company recognises transfers between levels of the fair value hierarchy at the end of the reporting period during which the change has occurred.

ii. Revenue Recognition

Revenue from software development services comprises income from time and materials and fixed price contracts.

Revenue from time and materials contracts is recognised as the services are rendered.

Revenue from fixed price contracts and sale of license and related customisation and implementation is recognised in accordance with the percentage completion method calculated based on output method. Provision for estimated losses, if any, on uncompleted contracts are recorded in the period in which such losses become certain based on the current estimates.

Revenue from annual technical service contracts is recognised on a pro rata basis over the period in which such services are rendered.

Revenue from service income for sale and marketing fee from Holding Company is recognised on rendering of services and in accordance with the terms of the contract.

Service income accrued but not due represents revenue recognised on contracts to be billed in the subsequent period, in accordance with the terms of the contract.

iii. Other income

Interest income or expense is recognised using the effective interest method.

The 'effective interest rate' is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- the gross carrying amount of the financial asset ; or
- the amortised cost of the financial liability

In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis.

iv. Property, Plant and equipment

Property, Plant and equipment are carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any. Cost of an item of property, plant and equipment includes its purchase price, any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use. Property, plant and equipment under construction and cost of assets not ready to use before the year end, are disclosed as capital work-in-progress.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Depreciation on property, Plant and equipment, except leasehold land and leasehold improvements, is provided on the straight-line method based on useful lives of respective assets as estimated by the management taking into account nature of the asset, the estimated usage of the asset and the operating conditions of the asset. Leasehold land is amortised over the period of lease. The leasehold improvements are amortised over the remaining period of lease or the useful lives of assets, whichever is shorter. Depreciation is charged on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased / sold during the year.

If significant parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property, plant and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is recognised in profit or loss.

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only if it is probable that the future economic benefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company.

The management's estimates of the useful lives of the various property, plant and equipment are as follows:

Asset category	Management estimate of useful life (in years)	Useful life as per Schedule II(in years)
Tangible asset		
Plant and machinery (including office equipment)*	5	15
Computers- end user devices such laptops, desktops etc.	3	3
Furniture and fixtures*	5	10

*Based on technical evaluation, the useful lives as given above represent the period over which the management believes to use these assets; hence these lives are different from the useful lives prescribed under Part C of schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

v. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and impairment losses, if any. The cost of an intangible asset comprises its purchase price, including any import duties and other taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from the tax authorities), and any directly attributable expenditure on making the asset ready for its intended use and net of any trade discounts and rebates.

Subsequent expenditure on an intangible asset after its purchase / completion is recognised as an expense when incurred unless it is probable that such expenditure will enable the asset to generate future economic benefits in excess of its originally assessed standards of performance and such expenditure can be measured and attributed to the asset reliably, in which case such expenditure is added to the cost of the asset.

The management's estimates of the useful lives of the Software are 3-5 years.

vi. Financial instruments

a) Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provision of the instrument.

A financial asset or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

b) Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at

- amortised cost;
- Fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI)-equity investment; or
- Fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL)

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except if and in the period the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely for payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Company may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in OCI (designated as FVOCI-equity investment). This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivatives financial assets. On initial recognition, the Company may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirement to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets: Business model assessment

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Company's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated – e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations about future sales activity.

Financial assets: Assessment whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Company considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Company considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable interest rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Company's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse features).

A prepayment feature is consistent with the solely payments of principal and interest criterion if the prepayment amount substantially represents unpaid amounts of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding, which may include reasonable additional compensation for early termination of the contract. Additionally, for a financial asset acquired at a significant discount or premium to its contractual par amount, a feature that permits or requires prepayment at an amount that substantially represents the contractual par amount plus accrued (but unpaid) contractual interest (which may also include reasonable additional compensation for early termination) is treated as consistent with this criterion if the fair value of the prepayment feature is insignificant at initial recognition.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Financial assets: Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.
Financial assets at amortised cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.
Equity investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are not reclassified to profit or loss.

Financial liabilities: Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held- for- trading, or it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

c) Derecognition

Financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and does not retain control of the financial asset.

If the Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised on its balance sheet, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets, the transferred assets are not derecognized

Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire.

The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows under the modified terms are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

d) Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the balance sheet when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

vii. Impairment

a) Impairment of financial instruments

The Company recognises loss allowances for expected credit losses on:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost;

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether financial assets are carried at amortised cost. A financial asset is 'credit- impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Company measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses, except for the following, which are measured as 12 month expected credit losses:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

12-month expected credit losses are the portion of expected credit losses that result from default events that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months).

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating expected credit losses, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward- looking information.

Measurement of expected credit losses

Expected credit losses are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Presentation of allowance for expected credit losses in the balance sheet

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off.

b) Impairment of non-financial assets

The Company's non-financial assets, other than inventories and deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset's recoverable amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets that do not generate independent cash inflows are grouped together into cash-generating units (CGUs). Each CGU represents the smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows that are largely independent of the cash inflows of other assets or CGUs.

The recoverable amount of a CGU (or an individual asset) is the higher of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the CGU (or the asset).

An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its estimated recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. Impairment loss recognised in respect of a CGU is allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CGU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets of the CGU (or group of CGUs) on a pro rata basis.

viii.Provisions (other than for employee benefits)

A provision is recognized if, as a result of a past event, the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. Provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows (representing the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date) at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the liability. The unwinding of the discount is recognized as finance cost. Expected future operating losses are not provided for.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Post Sales client support and warranties

The Company provides its clients with fixed period warranty for correction of errors and support on its fixed price product orders. Revenue for such warranty period is allocated based on the estimated effort required during warranty period.

Onerous contracts

A contract is considered to be onerous when the expected economic benefits to be derived by the Company from the contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. The provision for an onerous contract is measured at the present value of the lower of the expected cost of terminating the contract and the expected net cost of continuing with the contract. Before such a provision is made, the Company recognises any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.

ix. Foreign Currency

a) Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions or an average rate if the average rate approximates the actual rate at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

x. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is computed using the weighted average number of equity and dilutive equity equivalent shares outstanding during the year-end, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

xi. Taxation

Income tax comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to a business combination or to an item recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

a) Current tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax reflects the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received after considering the uncertainty, if any, related to income taxes. It is measured using tax rates (and tax laws) enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Current tax assets and current tax liabilities are offset only if there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognised amounts, and it is intended to realise the asset and settle the liability on a net basis or simultaneously.

b) Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the corresponding amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is also recognized in respect of carried forward tax losses and tax credits. Deferred tax is not recognized for:

- temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss at the time of the transaction;
- temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that the Company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future; and
- taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. The existence of unused tax losses is strong evidence that future taxable profit may not be available. Therefore, in case of a history of recent losses, the Company recognizes a deferred tax asset only to the extent that it has sufficient taxable temporary differences or there is convincing other evidence that sufficient taxable profit will be available against which such deferred tax asset can be realized. Deferred tax assets – unrecognized or recognized, are reviewed at each reporting date and are recognized/ reduced to the extent that it is probable/ no longer probable respectively that the related tax benefit will be realized.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the period when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity, or on different tax entities, but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be real.

xii. Employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits

The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by employees are recognized during the year when the employees render the service. These benefits include performance incentive and compensated absences which are expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the year in which the employee renders the related service. The cost of such compensated absences is accounted as under:

- (a) in case of accumulated compensated absences, when employees render the services that increase their entitlement of future compensated absences; and
- (b) in case of non-accumulating compensated absences, when the absences occur.

Long-term employee benefits

Compensated absences which are not expected to occur within twelve months after the end of the year in which the employee renders the related service are recognized as a liability at the present value of the defined benefit obligation as at the Balance Sheet date.

xiii. Cash Flow Statement

Cash flows are reported using the indirect method, whereby profit for the period is adjusted for the effects of transactions of a non –cash nature, any deferrals or accruals of past or future operating cash receipts or payments and item of income or expenses associated with investing or financing cash flows. The cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities of the Company are segregated.

xiv. Operating leases

xv. Leases

a. Determining whether an arrangement contains a lease

At inception of an arrangement, it is determined whether the arrangement is or contains a lease. At inception or on reassessment of the arrangement that contains a lease, the payments and other consideration required by such an arrangement are separated into those for the lease and those for other elements on the basis of their relative fair values. If it is concluded for a finance lease that it is impracticable to separate the payments reliably, then an asset and a liability are recognised at an amount equal to the fair value of the underlying asset. The liability is reduced as payments are made and an imputed finance cost on the liability is recognised using the incremental borrowing rate.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b. Lease payments

Lease payments under operating lease are recognised as an expense in the Statement of Profit and Loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term unless such payments are structured to increase in line with expected general inflation to compensate for the lessor's expected inflation increases.

xvi. Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA"), through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2019 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Second Amendment Rules, has notified the following new and amendments to Ind ASs which the Company has not applied as they are effective from 1 April 2019:

Ind AS - 116

Ind AS 116 will replace the existing leases standard, Ind AS 17 Leases. Ind AS 116 sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases for both lessees and lessors. It introduces a single, on-balance sheet lessee accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognises right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to make lease payments. The standard also contains enhanced disclosure requirements for lessees. Ind AS 116 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in Ind AS 17.

The Company will adopt Ind AS 116, effective annual reporting period beginning 1 April 2019. The Company will apply the standard to its leases, retrospectively, with the cumulative effect of initially applying the standard, recognised on the date of initial application (1 April 2019). Accordingly, the Company will not restate comparative information, instead, the cumulative effect of initially applying this Standard will be recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings as on 1 April 2019. On that date, the Company will recognise a lease liability measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments. The right-of-use asset is recognised at its carrying amount as if the standard had been applied since the commencement date, but discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate as at 1 April 2019. In accordance with the standard, the Company will elect not to apply the requirements of Ind AS 116 to short-term leases and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value.

On transition, the Company will be using the practical expedient provided in the standard and therefore, will not reassess whether a contract, is or contains a lease, at the date of initial application. The Company is in the process of finalising changes to systems and processes to meet the accounting and reporting requirements of the standard.

With effect from 1 April 2019, the Company will recognise new assets and liabilities for its operating leases of premises and other assets. The nature of expenses related to those leases will change from lease rent in previous periods to a) amortization change for the right-to-use asset, and b) interest accrued on lease liability.

Previously, the Company recognised operating lease expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease.

On preliminary assessment, no significant impact is expected.

Ind AS 12 Income taxes (amendments relating to income tax consequences of dividend and uncertainty over income tax treatments)

The amendment relating to income tax consequences of dividend clarify that an entity shall recognise the income tax consequences of dividends in profit or loss, other comprehensive income or equity according to where the entity originally recognised those past transactions or events. The Company does not expect any impact from this pronouncement.

The amendment to Appendix C of Ind AS 12 specifies that the amendment is to be applied to the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under Ind AS 12. It outlines the following: (1) the entity has to use judgment, to determine whether each tax treatment should be considered separately or whether some can be considered together. The decision should be based on the approach which provides better predictions of the resolution of the uncertainty (2) the entity is to assume that the taxation authority will have full knowledge of all relevant information while examining any amount (3) entity has to consider the probability of the relevant taxation authority accepting the tax treatment and the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates would depend upon the probability. The Company does not expect any significant impact of the amendment on its financial statements.

Ind AS 109 – Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation

The amendments relate to the existing requirements in Ind AS 109 regarding termination rights in order to allow measurement at amortised cost (or, depending on the business model, at fair value through other comprehensive income) even in the case of negative compensation payments. The Company does not expect this amendment to have any impact on its financial statements.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.1 Property, plant and equipment

PARTICULARS	GROSS CARRYING AMOUNT				ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION/ AMORTISATION				NET CARRYING AMOUNT	
	As at	Additions	Deductions /	Currency	As at	As at	For the	Currency	As at	As at
	1 April 2018		adjustments	Translation	31 March 2019	1 April 2018	Year	Translation	31 March 2019	31 March 2019
Tangible assets										
Office equipment	24,114 (24,114)	- -	- -	- -	24,114 (24,114)	14,240 (7,120)	7,120 (7,120)	- -	21,360 (14,240)	2,754 (9,874)
Computers	564,686 (506,630)	- (58,056)	- -	- -	564,686 (564,686)	480,646 (293,305)	57,620 (187,341)	- -	538,266 (480,646)	26,420 (84,040)
Furniture and fixtures	92,947 (92,947)	- -	- -	- -	92,947 (92,947)	50,000 (25,000)	25,000 (25,000)	- -	75,000 (50,000)	17,947 (42,947)
Lease Hold Improvements	2,215,620 (2,215,620)	- -	- -	- -	2,215,620 (2,215,620)	2,215,620 (2,038,150)	- (177,468)	- -	2,215,620 (2,215,620)	- (2)
	2,897,367 (2,839,311)	- (58,056)	- -	- -	2,897,367 (2,897,367)	2,760,506 (2,363,575)	89,740 (396,929)	- -	2,850,246 (2,760,504)	47,121 (136,863)
Intangible assets										
Software	78,196 (78,196)	- -	- -	- -	78,196 (78,196)	64,282 (36,836)	11,075 (27,446)	- -	75,357 (64,282)	2,839 (13,914)
Total	2,975,563 (2,917,507)	- (58,056)	- -	- -	2,975,563 (2,975,563)	2,824,788 (2,400,411)	100,815 (424,375)	- -	2,925,603 (2,824,786)	49,960 (150,777)
										150,775 (517,096)

(Amount in Rupees)

PARTICULARS	GROSS BLOCK				ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION/ AMORTISATION				NET BLOCK	
	As at	Additions	Deductions /	Currency	As at	As at	For the	Currency	As at	As at
	1 April 2018		adjustments	Translation	31 March 2019	1 April 2018	year	Translation	31 March 2019	31 March 2019
Tangible assets										
Office equipment	14,833 (13,986)	- -	- -	219 (847)	15,052 (14,833)	8,759 (4,130)	4,481 (4,151)	93 (478)	13,333 (8,759)	1,719 (6,074)
Computers	347,338 (293,845)	- (33,672)	- -	5,139 (19,820)	352,477 (347,338)	295,645 (170,117)	36,260 (109,220)	4,081 (16,308)	335,986 (295,645)	16,491 (51,693)
Furniture and fixtures	57,172 (53,909)	- -	- -	846 (3,263)	58,018 (57,172)	30,756 (14,500)	15,733 (14,575)	327 (1,681)	46,816 (30,756)	11,203 (26,416)
Lease Hold Improvements	1,362,828 (1,285,060)	- -	- -	20,162 (77,768)	1,382,990 (1,362,828)	1,362,827 (1,182,127)	- (103,464)	20,163 (77,236)	1,382,990 (1,362,827)	- (1)
	1,782,170 (1,646,800)	- (33,672)	- -	26,367 (101,698)	1,808,537 (1,782,171)	1,697,987 (1,370,874)	56,474 (231,410)	24,664 (95,703)	1,779,125 (1,697,987)	29,413 (84,184)
Intangible assets										
Software	48,098 (45,354)	- -	- -	712 (2,744)	48,810 (48,098)	39,539 (21,365)	6,969 (16,001)	530 (2,172)	47,038 (39,539)	1,772 (8,559)
Total	1,830,269 (1,692,154)	- (33,672)	- -	27,078 (104,442)	1,857,347 (1,830,269)	1,737,526 (1,392,239)	63,443 (247,411)	25,194 (93,974)	1,826,163 (1,737,526)	31,185 (92,743)
										92,743 (299,917)

Note :

(i) Figures in bracket pertains to previous year ended 31 March 2018 /31 March 2017

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars	As at 31 March 2019 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2018 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	As at 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
2.2 OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS (Unsecured, considered good)				
a. Security deposits	11,180,972	10,920,792	6,979,163	6,717,379
	11,180,972	10,920,792	6,979,163	6,717,379
2.3 DEFERRED TAX (Unsecured, considered good)				
a. Deferred Tax asset on Asset retirement obligation	180,000	180,000	112,356	110,718
	180,000	180,000	112,356	110,718
2.4 OTHER NON CURRENT ASSET				
a. Deferred Rent	675,805	1,253,481	421,837	771,016
	675,805	1,253,481	421,837	771,016
2.5 TRADE RECEIVABLES (Unsecured, considered good)				
a. Considered good	20,531,506	79,512,354	12,815,766	48,908,049
	20,531,506	79,512,354	12,815,766	48,908,049
2.6 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS				
a. Balances with non scheduled banks in current accounts :				
- Bank of Tokyo Mitsubishi	5,186,798	2,305,552	3,237,599	1,418,145
- Shinsei Bank	46,391	45,802	28,957	28,173
- Citibank	44,345,056	67,135,633	27,680,184	41,295,128
	49,578,245	69,486,987	30,946,740	42,741,446
2.7 OTHER CURRENT ASSETS (Unsecured)				
a. Prepaid expenses	919,259	816,405	573,801	502,171
b. Loans and advances to employee	4,445,000	2,882,400	2,774,569	1,772,964
c. Service income accrued but not due				
- considered good	31,567,995	23,040,099	19,704,742	14,171,965
- considered doubtful	-	-	-	-
	31,567,995	23,040,099	19,704,742	14,171,965
Less : Provision for service income accrued but not due	-	-	-	-
	31,567,995	23,040,099	19,704,742	14,171,965
	36,932,254	26,738,904	23,053,112	16,447,100

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars	As at 31 March 2019 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2018 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	As at 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
2.8 SHARE CAPITAL				
a. Authorised				
200 (previous year 200) equity shares of JPY 50,000 each	10,000,000	10,000,000	6,242,000	6,151,000
b. Issued, subscribed and fully paid-up				
200 (previous year 200) equity shares of JPY 50,000 each, held by Nucleus Software Exports Limited (The Holding Company)	10,000,000	10,000,000	6,242,000	6,151,000

Refer notes (i) to (iii) below

(i) Reconciliation of number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year :

As at the beginning of the year				
- Number of Shares	200	200	200	200
- Amount	10,000,000	10,000,000	6,151,000	6,151,000
Shares issues/ (bought back) during the year				
- Number of Shares	-	-	-	-
- Amount	-	-	-	-
As at the end of the year				
- Number of Shares	200	200	200	200
- Amount	10,000,000	10,000,000	6,242,000	6,151,000

(ii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

The company has one class of equity shares having par value of JPY 50,000 each. Each shareholder is eligible for one vote

(iii) Details of shares held by the Holding Company

Nucleus Software Exports Limited				
- Number of Shares	200	200	200	200
- Percentage	100%	100%	100%	100%
- Amount	10,000,000	10,000,000	6,242,000	6,151,000

2.9 OTHER EQUITY

Retained Earnings	56,527,462	90,014,852	32,640,409	53,714,023
Other Comprehensive Income-Currency translation reserve	-	-	2,644,034	1,654,112
	56,527,462	90,014,852	35,284,443	55,368,135

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2019 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
a. Retained Earnings				
Opening Balance	90,014,852	63,598,100	53,714,023	38,313,058
Add: Profit/ (Loss) for the year	26,512,610	26,416,752	16,684,385	15,400,965
Less: Appropriation				
Dividend payment	(60,000,000)		(37,758,000)	
Closing balance	56,527,462	90,014,852	32,640,409	53,714,023
b. Other Comprehensive Income				
Currency Translation Reserve				
Opening Balance	-	-	1,654,112	(1,426,159)
Add / (Less) : Effect of Foreign Exchange rate variations during the Year	-	-	989,922	3,080,271
Closing balance	-	-	2,644,034	1,654,112
	56,527,462	90,014,852	35,284,443	55,368,135

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars	As at 31 March 2019 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2018 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	As at 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
2.10 OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES				
a. Provision for Asset retirement obligation	500,000	500,000	312,100	307,550
	500,000	500,000	312,100	307,550
2.11 TRADE PAYABLES				
a. Trade payables	12,727,577	16,387,279	7,944,553	10,079,815
b. Due to Holding Company	18,729,612	18,428,819	11,691,024	11,335,566
c. Due to fellow subsidiary	12,575,193	7,847,376	7,849,435	4,826,921
	44,032,382	42,663,474	27,485,012	26,242,302
2.12 OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES				
a. Advance from customers/ Advance billing	-	20,322,581	-	12,500,420
b. Other payables - statutory liabilities	4,729,099	14,292,865	2,951,904	8,791,541
	4,729,099	34,615,446	2,951,904	21,291,961
2.13 CURRENT TAX LIABILITIES (NET)				
Provision for Income Tax	3,339,799	10,449,523	2,084,700	6,427,503
	3,339,799	10,449,523	2,084,700	6,427,503

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2019	Year ended 31 March 2018	Year ended 31 March 2019	Year ended 31 March 2018
	(JPY)	(JPY)	(Rupees)	(Rupees)
2.14 SALES AND SERVICES				
a. Software development services	401,426,514	456,297,726	252,617,705	266,021,574
b. Service income for sales & marketing fee from holding Company	36,556,239	66,675,827	23,004,841	38,872,007
	437,982,753	522,973,553	275,622,546	304,893,581
2.15 OTHER INCOME				
a. Interest income on deposits with banks	249	498	157	290
b. Interest Income- Security Deposit- amortised cost	567,580	543,264	357,178	316,723
c. Gain on foreign currency transaction and translation (net)	428,072	51,712	269,386	30,148
	995,901	595,474	626,721	347,161
2.16 EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE				
a. Salaries and wages	202,489,246	207,282,215	127,426,483	120,845,531
b. Contribution to social security fund	7,532,573	5,937,104	4,740,248	3,461,332
c. Staff welfare expenses	8,242,181	6,658,827	5,186,805	3,882,096
	218,264,000	219,878,146	137,353,535	128,188,959
2.17 OPERATING AND OTHER EXPENSES				
a. Outsourced technical service expenses	100,479,030	175,580,670	63,231,454	102,363,531
b. Power and fuel	234,974	228,956	147,869	133,481
c. Rent (see note 2.25)	53,103,544	59,677,897	33,418,060	34,792,214
d. Repair and maintenance				
- Building	549,714	910,743	345,935	530,963
- Others	-	-	-	-
e. Insurance	326,572	351,945	205,512	205,184
f. Rates and taxes	799,500	835,511	503,125	487,103
g. Travelling	9,081,566	7,862,577	5,715,029	4,583,882
h. Advertisement and business promotion	448,138	86,830	282,013	50,622
i. Legal and Professional (see note 2.19)	4,485,292	10,254,659	2,822,594	5,978,466
j. Training & Recruitment expenses	6,885,500	-	4,333,045	-
k. Conveyance	450,973	566,818	283,797	330,455
l. Communication	1,547,241	1,964,270	973,679	1,145,169
m. Printing and Stationery	402,917	301,799	253,556	175,949
o. Provision for other current assets	-	(1,206,557)	-	(703,423)
q. Miscellaneous expenses	135,978	271,527	85,571	158,301
	178,930,939	257,687,645	112,601,240	150,231,897
2.18 FINANCE COST				
a. Bank charges	774,678	457,340	487,505	266,629
b. Unwinding of discount on asset retirement obligation	-	7,526	-	4,388
	774,678	464,866	487,505	271,017
2.19 PROFESSIONAL EXPENSES INCLUDE:				
Audit fees (excluding tax)	794,534	857,633	500,000	500,000
2.20 EARNINGS PER SHARE				
Basic and Diluted				
a. Profit after tax	26,512,610	26,455,811	16,684,385	15,400,965
b. Weighted average number of equity shares	200	200	200	200
c. Earnings per share	132.563	132.279	83.422	77.005

2.21 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

List of related parties – where control exists

a. Holding company

- Nucleus Software Exports Limited

b. Other related parties with whom transactions have taken place during the year

Fellow Subsidiaries

- Virstra I Technology Services Ltd., India

Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2019 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (JPY)	Year ended 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	Year ended 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
Transactions with related parties				
a. Sales and Service Income from Holding Company				
Sales & Marketing Service income	36,556,239	66,675,827	23,004,841	38,872,007
b. Outsourced technical service expenses				
Holding Company				
- Nucleus Software Exports Limited	59,567,079	99,974,588	37,485,563	58,285,185
Fellow subsidiary company				
- Virstra I Technology Services Ltd.	29,482,013	64,114,277	18,553,031	37,378,623
c. Reimbursement of expenses				
To Holding Company				
- Nucleus Software Exports Limited	90,400,997	91,380,357	56,889,347	53,274,748
To fellow subsidiary company				
- Virstra I Technology Services Ltd.	73,011,201	77,124,986	45,945,949	44,963,867
Balances outstanding as at year end				
a. Trade receivables				
Holding Company				
- Nucleus Software Exports Limited	-	15,860,053	-	9,755,519
Fellow subsidiary company				
- Virstra I Technology Services Ltd.	-	-	-	-
b. Trade payables				
Holding Company				
- Nucleus Software Exports Limited	18,729,612	18,428,819	11,691,024	11,335,567
Fellow subsidiary company				
- Virstra I Technology Services Ltd.	12,575,193	7,847,376	7,849,435	4,826,921

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2.22 Financial Instruments

a) Financial Instruments by category

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories of 31 March 2019 were as follows:

(Amount in JPY)

Particulars	Amortised cost	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through OCI	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents (2.6)	49,578,245	-	-	49,578,245	49,578,245
Trade receivables (2.5)	20,531,506	-	-	20,531,506	20,531,506
Other financial assets (2.2)	11,180,972	-	-	11,180,972	11,180,972
	81,290,723	-	-	81,290,723	81,290,723
Liabilities:					
Trade payables (2.11)	44,032,382	-	-	44,032,382	44,032,382
	44,032,382	-	-	44,032,382	44,032,382

The carrying amount of current trade receivables, trade payables, security deposit, current financial assets and cash and cash equivalent are considered to be same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

The carrying value and fair value of financial instruments by categories of 31 March 2018 were as follows:

(Amount in JPY)

Particulars	Amortised cost	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through profit or loss	Financial assets/liabilities at fair value through OCI	Total carrying value	Total fair value
Assets:					
Cash and cash equivalents (2.6)	69,486,987	-	-	69,486,987	69,486,987
Trade receivables (2.5)	79,512,354	-	-	79,512,354	79,512,354
Other financial assets (2.2)	10,920,792	-	-	10,920,792	10,920,792
	159,920,133	-	-	159,920,133	159,920,133
Liabilities:					
Trade payables (2.11)	42,663,474	-	-	42,663,474	42,663,474
	42,663,474	-	-	42,663,474	42,663,474

The carrying amount of current trade receivables, trade payables, security deposit, current financial assets and cash and cash equivalent are considered to be same as their fair values, due to their short-term nature.

NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA
NOTES FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

b) Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks arising from financial instruments

- Credit risk and

- Liquidity risk

-Credit risk

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an ongoing basis throughout each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the asset as at the reporting date with the risk of default as at the date of initial recognition. It considers available reasonable and supportive forwarding-looking information.

In general, it is presumed that credit risk has significantly increased since initial recognition if the payments are more than 30 days past due.

A default on a financial asset is when the counter party fails to make contractual payments within 90 days of when they fall due. This definition of default is determined by considering the business environment in which entity operates and other macro-economic factors.

Credit risk refers to the risk of default on its obligation by the counterparty resulting in a financial loss. The maximum exposure to the credit risk at the reporting date is primarily from trade receivables amounting to JPY 20,531,506 , JPY 79,512,354 as of 31 March 2019, 31 March 2018, respectively. Credit risk has always been managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company grants credit terms in the normal course of business. On account of adoption of Ind AS 109, the Company uses expected credit loss model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The Company uses a provision matrix to compute the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables and unbilled revenues. The provision matrix takes into account available external and internal credit risk factors such as Company's historical experience for customers.

-Liquidity risk

The company's principal sources of liquidity are cash and cash equivalents and the cash flow that is generated from operations. The company has no outstanding bank borrowings. The company believes that the working capital is sufficient to meet its current requirements. Accordingly, no liquidity risk is perceived.

As of 31 March 2019, the Company had a working capital of JPY 54,940,725 (31 March 2018: JPY 88,009,802).

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of 31 March 2019:

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	Total
Trade payables	44,032,382	-	44,032,382

The table below provides details regarding the contractual maturities of significant financial liabilities as of 31 March 2018:

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	Total
Trade payables	42,663,474	-	42,663,474

c) Capital Management

The Company's objectives when managing capital are to:

-safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, so that it can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and

- maintain an appropriate capital structure

The Board of Directors has the primary responsibility to maintain a strong capital base and reduce the cost of capital through prudent management in deployment of funds and sourcing by leveraging opportunities in domestic and international financial markets so as to maintain investors, creditors & markets' confidence and to sustain future development of the business. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Company defines as result from operating activities divided by total shareholders' equity.

Risk management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued equity capital, share premium and all other equity reserves attributable to the equity holders of the Company. The primary objective of the Company's capital management is to maximise the shareholder value.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, raise debts or issue new shares.

2.23 Operating Lease

Obligations on long-term, non-cancelable operating leases

The Company leases office space and other assets under operating lease. The lease rental expense recognised in the statement of profit and loss for the year in respect of such lease is JPY 53,103,544 (previous year JPY 59,677,897). The future minimum lease payment in respect of such lease is as follows:

Particulars	As at 31 March 2019 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2018 (JPY)	As at 31 March 2019 (Rupees)	As at 31 March 2018 (Rupees)
Lease obligations payable				
a. Not later than 1 year	8,920,800	8,920,800	5,568,363	5,487,184
b. Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	1,486,800	10,407,600	928,061	6,401,715
	10,407,600	19,328,400	6,496,424	11,888,899

2.24 SEGMENT REPORTING

Based on the guiding principles stated in indAS 108 on "Segment Reporting" with the accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Act, as applicable, the Company has identified its business of providing software development services as one reportable business segment only. Accordingly, no additional disclosure for segment reporting have been made in the financial statements.

2.25 Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification / disclosure.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
NUCLEUS SOFTWARE JAPAN KABUSHIKI KAISHA

Sd/-
VISHNU R DUSAD
Director

Sd/-
RAVI PRATAP SINGH
Director

Place : Noida
Date : 23-April-2019